24338 Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 88 / Monday, May 9, 2005 / Proposed Rules
support clips with the slat track attach
fittings and trim the support clips to
eliminate any interference with the attach
fittings as applicable; in accordance with the
Accomplishment Instructions of Boeing
Service Bulletin 737–57–1080, Revision 3,
Figure 3, dated September 24, 1992; and

as published in the most recent type
certificate data sheet for the affected
models. These model designations do
not include the DC–9–10 and DC–9–33,
which are listed in paragraph 1.A.
‘‘Effectivity,’’ of the referenced service
bulletin.
Authority for This Rulemaking
Title 49 of the United States Code
specifies the FAA’s authority to issue
rules on aviation safety. Subtitle I,
Section 106, describes the authority of
the FAA Administrator. Subtitle VII,
Aviation Programs, describes in more
detail the scope of the Agency’s
authority.
We are issuing this rulemaking under
the authority described in Subtitle VII,
Part A, Subpart III, Section 44701,
‘‘General requirements.’’ Under that
section, Congress charges the FAA with
promoting safe flight of civil aircraft in
air commerce by prescribing regulations
for practices, methods, and procedures
the Administrator finds necessary for
safety in air commerce. This regulation
is within the scope of that authority
because it addresses an unsafe condition
that is likely to exist or develop on
products identified in this rulemaking
action.
VerDate jul<14>2003 15:24 May 06, 2005 Jkt 205001 PO 00000 Frm 00014 Fmt 4702 Sfmt 4702 E:\FR\FM\09MYP1.SGM 09MYP1
24340 Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 88 / Monday, May 9, 2005 / Proposed Rules
Regulatory Findings
We have determined that this
proposed AD would not have federalism
implications under Executive Order
13132. This proposed AD would not
have a substantial direct effect on the
States, on the relationship between the
National Government and the States, or
on the distribution of power and
responsibilities among the various
levels of government.
For the reasons discussed above, I
certify that the proposedregulation:
1. Is not a ‘‘significant regulatory
action’’ under Executive Order 12866;
2. Is not a ‘‘significant rule’’ under the
DOT Regulatory Policies and Procedures
(44 FR 11034, February 26, 1979); and
3. Will not have a significant
economic impact, positive or negative,
on a substantial number of small entities
under the criteria of the Regulatory
Flexibility Act.
We prepared a regulatory evaluation
of the estimated costs to comply with
this proposed AD. See the ADDRESSES
section for a location to examine the
regulatory evaluation.
List of Subjects in 14 CFR Part 39
Air transportation, Aircraft, Aviation
safety, Safety.
The Proposed Amendment
Accordingly, under the authority
delegated to me by the Administrator,
the FAA proposes to amend 14 CFR part
39 as follows:
PART 39—AIRWORTHINESS
DIRECTIVES
1. The authority citation for part 39
continues to read as follows: